A PROCLAMATION RECOGNIZING JAY HEROUX FOR HIS DEDICATION AND SERVICE TO THE TOWN OF WARRENTON, VIRGINIA

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Warrenton is the legislative body charged, under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia and the Town Charter, to determine the needs of the citizenry and to establish the ordinances, policies, and budgets which determine the kind, manner, and cost of services to be delivered; and

WHEREAS, Jay Heroux was appointed to the Warrenton Town Council in September of 2022 to fill the Ward 5 seat that had been vacated until a special election could be called; and

WHEREAS, Councilman Heroux helped guide the Town of Warrenton through the last year with ceaseless dedication and hard work to ensure he was thoroughly informed; and

WHEREAS, from his extensive background in ministry and dedication to his community Councilman Heroux was a strong advocate for those suffering unseen in our community; and

WHEREAS, Jay drew upon his extreme drive and passionate work ethic to support staff, citizens, and all the residents of the Town, not just the members of his Ward; and

WHEREAS, Councilman Heroux was known for his outstanding contributions of research and input that benefited staff and helped Council reach better outcomes; and

WHEREAS, Jay's outreach and tireless advocacy for Ward 5 and resident engagement showed his empathy, fairness, and sense of duty to the Town; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT PROCLAIMED that the Mayor of the Town of Warrenton hereby recognizes and deeply appreciates the contributions of Jay Heroux for his dedication and service to the Town of Warrenton, Virginia, and its Citizens.

H. E. Carter Nevill Mayor Town of Warrenton